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Perfetto Line: Perfect crema, exceptional aroma

With the powerful Italian pressure pump and advanced Aroma Perfetto
technology, the Perfetto Line transforms every cup of coffee into a unique
experience. Whether you are a lover of cappuccino with its light and creamy
foam, latte with delicately velvety milk, intense and rich espresso, or Americano
with a balanced taste, this machine offers exceptional versatility. It guarantees a

creamy texture, an intense aroma, and barista-worthy preparation, right at home.

1. PARTS AND COMPONENTS

Fig.1

1. Water tank

2. bean tank lid

3. Grinding level knob

4. Control panel

5. milk frother

6. Coffee spout

7. Power button

8. Drip tray

9. Coffee residues tank

10. Brewing unit
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11. Side panel

Control panel. Fig. 2

1. Espresso

2. American

3. Cappuccino/Latte

4. Hot water/Milk

5. 2cups/Clean/confirm

6. Settings/Exit

NOTE

The graphics in this manual are schematic representations and may not exactly

match the appliance.

2. BEFORE USE

- This appliance has a packaging designed to protect it during transport. Take the
appliance out of its box and remove all packaging materials. You can keep the
original box and other packaging elements in a safe place. This will help you
prevent damage to the appliance when transporting it in the future. In case the
original packaging is disposed of, make sure all packaging materials are recycled

accordingly.
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- Make sure all parts and components are included and in good condition. If
there is any piece missing or in bad conditions, contact the official Technical

Support Service immediately.

3. INSTALLATION AND INITIAL USE

1. Remove the coffee machine from the box and save the packaging material for
future use. Place the machine on a flat and stable surface. Fig. 3

2. Remove and clean the water tank. Fill it with water and insert it into the coffee
machine. Fig. 4

3. Fill the container with coffee beans. Fig. 5
4. Plug in the coffee machine.

5. Place a container under the coffee spout to collect the hot water dispensed by
the coffee machine.

6. Press the power button to switch on the machine and clean the coffee spout.
Fig. 6

7. Press and hold down the ” - ” button for 3 seconds to start cleaning/flushing
the coffee machine. Discard the water dispensed by the coffee machine and
clean the container.

8. Press the buttons according to the function you want to activate.

9. Press and hold the power button for 3 seconds to switch off the coffee
machine.

4. OPERATION

Filling up the water tank. Fig. 4

Remove and clean the water tank
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Fill it with water and insert it into the coffee machine.
NOTE:

Never exceed the maximum capacity of the water tank.
Making an espresso

1. Adjust the height of the coffee outlet and place a cup underneath.. Fig. 7

[ @”

2. Press the espresso button once to brew one small espresso.
3. Select the desired amount of coffee.

4. During grinding (the control panel display shows “g”), press the “+” or “ -”
buttons to adjust the amount of coffee powder. During coffee preparation (“ml” is
displayed on the right-hand side of the control panel display), press “+ or -” to
adjust the amount of liquid coffee.

5. Press the “ 4 ” button to prepare two cups of coffee.

« {O3[5 » .
6. Press “ & to stop coffee preparation.
Preparing an Americano

1. Adjust the height of the coffee spout and place a cup underneath. Fig. 7

2. Press the Americano button “ w to prepare an Americano coffee.
3. Select the desired amount of coffee.

4. During grinding (the control panel display shows “g”), press the “+” or “-”
buttons to adjust the amount of coffee powder. During coffee preparation (“ml” is
displayed on the right-hand side of the control panel display), press “+” or “-” to
adjust the amount of liquid coffee.

ENG User Manual - Automatic coffee machine



5. Press the “ " button to prepare two cups of coffee.

Job .
6. Press “ = | to stop coffee preparation.
Making cappuccino or latte
1. Adjust the height of the coffee nozzle and put a coffee cup.

2. One end of the milk suction tube is connected to the milk bubble, and the
other end is inserted into the milk(Or connect the milk tank).

3.Touch" ol® "to make cappuccino.

4.Long touch " =|s "for 3 seconds to make a latte.

Attention: Please clean the foam dispenser promptly after the production is
completed, prevent the foam dispenser from being blocked by residual milk.

Making hot water or milk

1. Adjust the height of the coffee spout and place a cup underneath. Fig. 7
2.Touch “ EE|ﬁ ” to start working.

3.Long touch*® @lﬁ “for 3 seconds to make a glass of milk.

4.When the amount of hot water or milk reaches the amount you need touch”

SlE » button on the panel to stop production.

If the milk foam foaming time is not enough, during the steaming process (see
the screen display "number"), press "+ "Button to increase the time for making
milk froth.

Notice: Exchange milk for water. Clean it by the process of making milk foam.
Wipe the rod with
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clean cloth to prevent milk sticking to the inner wall or blocking the steam hole.
Cleaning/Rinsing

1. Adjust the height of the coffee spout and place a container underneath. Fig. 7

2. Press and hold down the button “ - ” for 3 seconds to start cleaning/flushing
of the coffee machine. This function uses 60 ml of water and is automatically
deactivated.

Settings and configuration

Fray)
In standby mode, press and hold the settings button “ <IE » for 3 seconds to
access the configuration interface.

1. Settings for Espresso and Americano coffee. Fig. 8

a. Once inside the setting interface, the Espresso and Americano buttons will
flash.

w

b. Press the Espresso button “ @ or the American button “
the type of coffee you want to change.

“ depending on

c. Once you have pressed the desired button, you have accessed the interface
for setting the amount of coffee powder. Press “+” or ”-” to increase or decrease
the amount of coffee powder.

oyl |
d. Then, press the Settings/Exit button “ & [: ” 1o enter the coffee flow setting

interface: press “+” or “-” to increase or decrease the Espresso flow rate.

e. When the configuration is finished, press the “Settings/Exit “ GG - button to
advance to the next step, and press the button 7 times to return to the standby
interface.

2. Temperature settings. Fig. 9
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After configuring the quantity and flow rate settings, press the Settings/Exit

FaL
button « I ” to enter the temperature settings interface. Press the button “+”
or “-” to adjust the temperature.

3. Automatic shutdown settings. Fig. 10

After configuring the quantity and flow rate settings, press the Settings/Exit

button « 20 * to enter the automatic shutdown settings interface. Press “+” or
“-” to program the coffee machine to shut down (0.5 h, 1 h, 2 h... 24 h).

4. Start-up settings. Fig. 11

After configuring the quantity and flow rate settings, press the Settings/Exit

&Y : . . . .
button “ G to enter the automatic start-up settings interface. This function is
for authorised professionals or after-sales personnel only.

5. Manufacturing information. Fig. 12

Fi
After setting the temperature adjustment, press the Settings/Exit button “ =/ G~
4 times to check both the manufacturing information and the date and batch
number.

6. Decalcification. Fig. 13

a. Pour the descaling agent into a container with clean water and wait until it is
completely dissolved;

Pyl
b. Long press “ DI "Menu button, enter setting condition then press Menu
button continuously till the descaling icon showing up;

c. Open the left side door, take out the water tank, pour the descaling agent into
the water tank, and then add clean water to the maximum position in the water
tank;

d. Press the "OK xz%n " button to start descaling;
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e. After the standby device shows emptying, take out the water tank and add
clean water;

f. Press the "OK S " button again, the machine enters the flushing cycle;

g. When the machine completes the flushing cycle, the machine will return to the
standby interface.

7. Adjusting the grinding level. Fig. 14

- When you need to adjust the grind level of the coffee beans, turn the grind level
knob when the grinder is in operation, otherwise the grinder may be damaged.

- Adjust the grind level according to the degree of roast of the coffee beans you
use (medium roast beans are recommended).

- If the coffee comes out too slowly during preparation (the coffee powder is too
fine), turn the grind level selector clockwise until a coarser grind is obtained.

- If during preparation the coffee comes out too fast and too clear (the coffee
powder is too coarse), turn the grind level knob anticlockwise until a finer grind is
obtained.

Tips

1. Do not overfill the bean container or use beans that are too long, otherwise the
quality of the coffee and the performance of the grinder will be affected, and the
beans will become wet (especially in humid environments).

2. Do not overfill the bean container or leave the coffee beans inside for a long
time so that they do not get too wet and lose freshness (especially on humid
days). Moisture will affect the grind, brew and taste of the coffee.

3. If the coffee beans are wet, empty the container and fill it with fresh coffee
beans for better taste. Turn the grind level knob to maximum and try grinding the
coffee beans. If the coffee machine is working properly, return the knob switch to
its original position.
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4. If the coffee beans do not grind properly, it is possible that the coffee beans
are too wet or that there is too much coffee bean oil accumulated inside. In the
latter case, add grinder cleaner to the bean container and try grinding. If the
grinder is working properly, return the grind level knob to its original position. If
not, repeat the process until it works properly. Perform several “Clean/Rinse”
cycles after using grinder cleaner.

Warnings and cautions

1. Empty coffee bean container

When “ S lights up, it means the bean container is empty. Fill up the
container.

2. Double coffee

When the double coffee button “ X2 ” lights up, the double coffee function is
activated. The machine will prepare 2 coffees.

The machine will not prepare the second coffee if the bean container is emptied
during the preparation of the first coffee.

3. Open panel

When “ (- lights up, it means that the right panel is open: close it.

4. Water tank empty

When the AE icon lights up, it means that the water tank is empty or low on
water: fill it up.

5. Processing unit not installed

When & lights up, it means that the processing unit is not installed: you must
install it properly.
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6. Coffee residues tank

When *“ ” lights up, it means that the waste-holding tank is not properly
positioned or installed or that it is full and needs to be emptied.

Empty the waste container every 8 cups of coffee or if you are not going to use it
for a long period of time.

7. Decalcification

When “ 0w lights up, it means that the coffee machine needs to be descaled.

8. Warning of water shortage in the internal pipeline

When “L——~_21" lights up on the control panel, it means that there is a shortage
of water in the internal piping of the coffee machine. Make sure that there is

s
water in the tank and that it is properly installed. Press the “ QG » button to
restart the pump and expel the accumulated air, causing the water to flow
through the internal piping.

5. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

Daily maintenance

Daily maintenance is important to extend the life of the coffee machine and to
obtain better results.

Components Maintenance Other models
Remove the brewing unit and To clean the brewing unit,
wash it under running water, then you can use a coffee
remove the coffee residues. machine cleaning tablet:
Clean the processing unit by remove the brewing unit,
Brewing unit hand every 3 days. place a cleaning tablet
Do not wipe lubricating oil from inside, place it back into
the bottom and centre of the the coffee machine and
processing unit. Do not wash it in | brew an Espresso with the
the dishwasher. maximum amount of
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coffee.
Then remove the
processing unit again and
clean the product residues

by hand.
1.Timely cleaning is required after
each milk foam function is
completed.Cleaning Can be adopted with
methods:Using the method of professional
Steam rod making milk remains cleaning
milk foam to directly absorb water tablet/liquid.

and clean
2.Remove and rinse the milk
frother after using every day.

Remove the drip tray and the
waste container, rinse them under
running water and wipe them with

a cloth.

Clean them at least every two

days.

Drip tray and waste container

Rinse the tank under running
water every 3 days.
Empty it if you are not going to
use it for a long time.

Water tank

Clean the coffee bean container
weekly. Use a soft, dry cloth to
wipe oil/coffee grounds from the
inside.

If there is too much oil inside the
bean container, it is possible that
there is too much oil in the
grinder.

Clean the grinder thoroughly in
Coffee bean container/ grinder case of grinding problems.
To clean the bean container and
the grinder, you can use a grinder
cleaner for coffee machines:
place the cleaner inside the
container and prepare an
espresso with the maximum
amount of coffee.

Then, clean the container by
hand.
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Open the right panel, remove the
brewing unit and clean the
ground coffee channel with a soft
cloth on a weekly basis.

Ground coffee groove

Dismantling parts for cleaning Fig. 15
1. Pull the water tank upwards and remove it.
2. Pull the right panel outwards.

3. Press where the blue arrow in figure 15 indicates and remove the processing
unit.

4. Lift the drip tray slightly and remove it.
1. Replace the water tank in the coffee machine. Fig. 16

2. Push the processing unit along the groove until a shapping noise is heard, as
shown in figure 16.

3. Push the drip tray inwards into place.
Warning :

- When reinstalling the processor unit, a snapping noise will be heard; if you do
not hear it, disassemble the processor unit again and reinsert it.

- Make sure that the water tank is fully inserted. If this is not the case, push the
water tank down until it clicks into place.

6. TROUBLESHOOTING

Num Problem Num | Possible cause Solution
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Water tank is out of

Fill the water tank and

11 water. install it in the appliance.
When machine in
standby condition:
1. remove out water tank.
2.remove the sticker of
reset button for water
The control panel level sensor - on the
1 display shows the corner of water tank
water tank icon. 12 Sensor of water level shell.
’ needs calibrate 3.long press 6sconds of
the reset button.
4.plug out for power off.
5.plug in and power on
machine after
10seconds.
6.insert water tank with
full water.
. Insert the tank tank well -
21 Water tank is not placed push the bottom side to
well
the end.
Display shows”running
o . Open rear panel and
square line”,press exit . N .
2 ) Water can not enter into | injection water into water
button but no water is 2.2 )
. ) pump pump- under service
dispensing out. , .
guy's guide.
2.3 Inside tube is blocked Checklng. inside tubes
(Call service)
The control panel
shows “continuous
o The water flow meter -
square line” press the cables are loose or the Contact the official
3 Settings/ Exit button 3.1 . Technical Support
; water flow meter is )
but the icon does not Service.
. broken.
disappear when
dispensing water.
Increase the grinding
4.1 Grinding too fine. level or contact Technical
Support.
4 Watery/light coffee. Turn the gnnq level Residues and wet coffee
4.2 knob to obtain a coarser .
beans block the grinder.
ground coffee.
4.3 | After filling the container | Remove damp coffee
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with dark roasted or oily
coffee beans, the
grinder blades are sticky
and the coffee is not
ground.

beans, clean the
container and insert dry
coffee beans/ grinder
cleaner.

The water tank is not

Install the tank securely

5.1 . inside the coffee
correctly installed. .
machine.
5.2 Filter blocked. Clean or replace the filter.
5 No coffee comes out.
Descale the coffee
’ - machine If this does not
The internal piping of
L2 solve the problem,
5.3 | the coffee machine is -
blocked Contact the official
' Technical Support
Service.
Remove foreign objects
from the grinder. If this
6.1 Grinder blocked by does not solve the
’ foreign objects. problem, Contact the
official Technical Support
Service.
6 The grinder does not
work. . Contact the official
The grinder cables are )
6.2 Technical Support
loose. .
Service.
. . Contact the official
The grinder motor is )
6.3 Technical Support
broken. )
Service.
o | TansroRuEn | St e e
| BLACK) \ PR
) ) Service.
7 The processing unit
t k.
does not wor ) L Contact the official
The microswitch is .
7.2 Technical Support
broken. )
Service.
8.1 The steamer is Remove the obstruction
’ obstructed. and clean the steamer.
8 The milk isn’t frothed.
The milk used is not ) )
8.2 | suitable for frothing. Use high-fat milk.
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In the event of a fall or malfunction, unplug the appliance immediately from the
mains socket. If a mechanical failure occurs in the appliance, please contact your
supplier, authorised dealer for repair or the official Service Centre.

7. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Power: 1100 - 1350 W
Voltage and frequency: 220 - 240V, 50/60 Hz

Technical specifications may change without prior notification to improve product
quality.

8. DISPOSAL OF OLD ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC
APPLIANCES

E This symbol indicates that, according to the applicable regulations, the

— product and/or batteries must be disposed of separately from

household waste. When this product reaches the end of its shelf life,

you should dispose of the cells/batteries/accumulators and take them to a

collection point designated by the local authorities. Consumers must contact

their local authorities or retailer for information concerning the correct disposal of
old machines and/or their batteries.

Compliance with the above guidelines will help protect the environment.
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Perfetto Line : Une créme parfaite, un arome exceptionnel

Avec sa pompe a pression italienne puissante et sa technologie avancée Aroma
Perfetto, la Perfetto Line transforme chaque tasse de café en une expérience
unique. Que vous soyez amateur de cappuccino avec sa mousse légére et
onctueuse, de latte au lait délicatement velouté, d'un café espresso intense et
riche, ou d'un americano au godt équilibré, cette machine vous offre une
polyvalence exceptionnelle. Elle garantit une creme onctueuse, un arébme intense
et une préparation digne d'un barista, directement chez vous.

1. PIECES ET COMPOSANTS
Img. 1

1. Réservoir d’eau

2. Réservoir de grains de café

3. Bouton de réglage du broyeur
4. Panneau de contrble

5. Mousseur a lait

6. Sortie du café

7. Bouton de démarrage

8. Plateau d’égouttage

9. Réservoir de résidus

10. Infuseur

11. Panneau latéral

Panneau de contréle. Img. 2
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1. Expresso

2. Américain

3. Cappuccino/Latte

4. Eau chaude/Lait chaud

5. Café double / Nettoyer / Confirmer
6. Réglages / Quitter

NOTE

Les graphiques de ce manuel sont des représentations schématiques et peuvent
ne pas correspondre exactement a ceux du produit.

2. AVANT UTILISATION

Cet appareil possede un emballage concu pour le protéger pendant son
transport. Sortez I'appareil de sa boite et retirez tout le matériel qui compose
’emballage. Rangez la boite d’origine et le reste des éléments provenant de
I’emballage dans un endroit sir pour éviter d’endommager I'appareil si vous
devez le transporter a I'avenir. Si vous devez disposer de I'emballage d’origine,
assurez-vous de recycler tous les éléments correctement.

Assurez-vous que toutes les piéces et les composants sont inclus et en bon état.
S’il manque une piéce, une partie, un accessoire ou que l'appareil ou ses
accessoires ne sont pas en bon état, veuillez contacter le Service Apres-Vente
officiel.

3. INSTALLATION ET PREMIERE UTILISATION

1. Retirez la machine a café de son emballage et conservez le matériel
d’emballage pour toute utilisation postérieure. Placez la machine a café sur une
surface plate et stable. Img. 3
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2. Retirez et nettoyez le réservoir d’eau. Remplissez-le d’eau et insérez-le dans la
machine a café. Img. 4

3. Remplissez le réservoir de grains de café. Img. 5
4. Branchez la machine a café.

5. Placez un récipient sous la sortie du café pour recueillir 'eau chaude
distribuée par la machine a café.

6. Appuyez sur le bouton de démarrage pour allumer la machine et nettoyez la
sortie de café. Img. 6

7. Appuyez sur « 20 » pendant 3 secondes pour lancer le Nettoyage/Ringcage de
la machine a café. Jetez I'eau distribuée par la machine a café et nettoyez le
récipient.

8. Appuyez sur les boutons selon la fonction que vous souhaitez activer.

9. Appuyez sur le bouton de démarrage pendant 3 secondes pour éteindre la
machine a café.

4. FONCTIONNEMENT

Remplir le réservoir d’eau. Img. 4

Retirez et nettoyez le réservoir de saleté.

Remplissez-le d’eau et insérez-le dans la machine a café.
NOTES :

Ne dépassez jamais la capacité maximale du réservoir d’eau.
Préparer un expresso

1. Réglez la hauteur de la sortie du café et placez une tasse dessous. Img. 7
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2. Appuyez sur le bouton Expresso « = » pour préparer un café expresso.
3. Choisissez la quantité de café souhaitée.

4. Pendant le moulage (I’écran du panneau de commande affiche « g »), appuyez
Sur «+» OuU sur «-» pour régler la quantité de café moulu. Pendant la préparation
du café (« ml » s’affiche sur le cété droit de I’écran du panneau de contrdle),
appuyez sur «+ » ou sur «- » pour régler la quantité de café liquide.

5. Appuyez sur « o » pour préparer deux tasses de café.

| R ] . .
6. Appuyez sur « - |EZN pour arréter la préparation du café.
Préparer un café américain
1. Réglez la hauteur de la sortie du café et placez une tasse dessous. Img. 7

2. Appuyez sur le bouton café Américain « w, pour préparer un café américain.

3. Choisissez la quantité de café souhaitée.

4. Pendant le moulage (I’écran du panneau de commande affiche « g »), appuyez
Sur «+» ou sur «-» pour régler la quantité de café moulu. Pendant la préparation
du café (« ml » s’affiche sur le cété droit de I’écran du panneau de contrdle),
appuyez sur « » ou sur « » pour régler la quantité de café liquide.

5. Appuyez sur « a5 » pour préparer deux tasses de café.

Friy
6. Appuyez sur « < C. pour arréter la préparation du café.
Préparation d'un cappuccino ou d'un latte

1. Ajustez la hauteur de la buse a café et placez une tasse a café.

FR Manuel d'utilisation - Machine a café automatique



2. Connectez une extrémité du tube d'aspiration du lait au mousseur a lait et
insérez I'autre extrémité dans le lait (ou connectez le réservoir a lait).

3. Appuyez sur " -l® pour préparer un cappuccino.

4. Appuyez longuement sur " -lf pendant 3 secondes pour préparer un latte.

Attention : Veuillez nettoyer le mousseur a lait rapidement apres la fin de la
préparation, afin d'éviter que le mousseur ne soit bloqué par du lait résiduel.

Préparer de I’eau chaude ou du lait chaud

1. Réglez la hauteur de la sortie du café et placez une tasse dessous. Img. 7

2. Appuyez sur le bouton de I'’eau chaude/Lait « rﬁlﬁ ». Un appui long de 3
secondes pour un verre de lait chaud.

3. Lorsque vous obtenez la quantité d’eau chaude ou de lait souhaités, appuyez

v [ A .
sur « <SG pour arréter la distribution d’eau.

Si le temps de moussage du lait n'est pas suffisant, pendant le processus de
vaporisation (voir I'affichage "nombre" a I'écran), appuyez sur le bouton "+" pour
augmenter le temps de moussage du lait.

Remarque : Remplacez le lait par de I'eau. Nettoyez le mousseur en suivant le
processus de fabrication de la mousse de lait. Essuyez la tige avec un chiffon
propre pour éviter que le lait ne colle a la paroi intérieure ou ne bloque le trou de
vapeur.

Nettoyage/Rincage

1. Réglez la hauteur de la sortie du café et placez un récipient dessous. Img. 7
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2. Appuyez sur « 2 » pendant 3 secondes pour lancer le Nettoyage/Ringcage de
la machine a café. Cette fonction utilise 60 ml d’eau et est désactivée
automatiquement.

Réglages et configuration

. ol .
En mode veille, appuyez sur « 1o} | BN pendant 3 secondes pour accéder aux
réglages.

1. Réglages pour le café Expresso et Américain. Img. 8

a. Une fois dans les réglages, les boutons Expresso et Américain clignoteront.

(= 4

b. Appuyez sur café Expresso « = » ou sur café Américain « = » en fonction du
type de café que vous souhaitez modifier.

c. Une fois que vous avez appuyé sur le bouton souhaité, vous accéderez aux
réglages de la quantité de café moulu. Appuyez sur «+» Ou sur «-» pour
augmenter ou diminuer la quantité de café moulu.

oy . )
d. Appuyez ensuite sur Réglages/Quitter « &7 b » pour accéder au réglage du
débit du café : appuyez sur «+» ou sur «-» pour augmenter ou diminuer le débit
du café Expresso.

Ty
e. Lorsque la configuration est terminée, appuyez sur Réglages/Quitter « {6}| EN
pour passer a |'étape suivante et appuyez 7 fois sur ce bouton pour revenir aux
réglages.

2. Configuration de la température. Img. 9

Aprés avoir configuré les réglages de quantité et de débit, appuyez sur

Réglages/Quitter « 15))|EQN pour accéder au réglage de la température. Appuyez
SUr «+» OU suUr «-» pour régler la température.

3. Configurer la déconnexion automatique. Img. 10
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Aprés avoir configuré les réglages de la température, appuyez sur

Réglages/Quitter « S . pour accéder au réglage de la déconnexion
automatique. Appuyez sur «+» Ou Sur «-» pour programmer la déconnexion de la
machine a café (0,5 h, 1 h, 2 h... 24 h).

4. Configuration pour le démarrage. Img. 11

Apreés avoir configuré les réglages de la déconnexion automatique, appuyez sur

Réglages/ Quitter « 15))[EQN pour accéder au réglage de démarrage. Cette
fonction est réservée aux professionnels autorisés ou au personnel du service
apres-vente.

5. Informations sur la fabrication. Img. 12

et
Aprés avoir réglé la température, appuyez 4 fois sur Réglages/Quitter « b
pour vérifier les informations de fabrication, la date et la référence.

6. Détartrage. Img. 13

a. Versez le produit détartrant dans un récipient rempli d'eau propre et attendez
qu'il soit complétement dissous;

ey )
b. Appuyez longuement sur le bouton "Menu" “ |E ”, entrez en mode réglage
puis appuyez sur le bouton Menu de maniére continue jusqu'a ce que l'icéne de
détartrage apparaisse;

c. Ouvrez la porte latérale gauche, retirez le réservoir d'eau, versez le produit
détartrant dans le réservoir d'eau, puis ajoutez de I'eau propre jusqu'au niveau
maximum du réservoir d'eau;

d. Appuyez sur le bouton "OK i " pour démarrer le détartrage;

e. Une fois que I'appareil en veille affiche "vidange", retirez le réservoir d'eau et
ajoutez de I'eau propre;
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f. Appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton "OK B ", la machine entre dans le cycle de
ringage;

g. Lorsque la machine termine le cycle de ringage, elle revient a l'interface de
veille.

7. Réglage du niveau de moulage. Img. 14

Lorsque vous devez régler le niveau de moulage des grains de café, tournez le
sélecteur du niveau du broyeur lorsque le moulin est en fonctionnement, sinon le
moulin risque d’étre endommagé.

Réglez le niveau de moulage en fonction du degré de torréfaction des grains de
café que vous utilisez (une torréfaction moyenne est recommandée).

Si, pendant la préparation, le café sort trop lentement (cela veut dire que le café
moulu est trop fin), tournez le sélecteur du niveau de moulage dans le sens des
aiguilles d’une montre jusqu’a obtenir un moulage plus épais.

Si, pendant la préparation, le café sort trop vite et trop clair (cela veut dire que le
café moulu est trop épais), tournez le sélecteur de niveau de moulu dans le sens
inverse des aiguilles d’une montre jusqu’a obtenir un moulage plus fin.

Conseils

1. Ne remplissez pas trop le réservoir de café en grains et n’utilisez pas de grains
trop longs, sinon la qualité du café et le fonctionnement du moulin seront
affectés, et les grains deviendront humides (en particulier dans les
environnements humides).

2. Ne remplissez pas trop le réservoir de grains de café et ne laissez pas les
grains de café a l'intérieur pendant une longue période afin qu’ils ne soient pas
trop humides et qu’ils ne perdent pas leur fraicheur (en particulier les jours
humides). Lhumidité affecte le moulage, la préparation et le go(it du café.

3. Si les grains de café sont humides, videz le réservoir et remplissez-le de grains
de café frais pour un meilleur goQt. Tournez le sélecteur de niveau de moulage
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sur le maximum et essayez de moudre les grains de café. Si la machine a café
fonctionne correctement, placez le sélecteur dans sa position initiale.

4. Si les grains de café ne sont pas correctement moulus, il est possible que les
grains de café soient trop humides ou qu’il y ait trop de graisse des grains de
café accumulée a l'intérieur. Dans ce dernier cas, ajoutez du nettoyant pour
moulins dans le réservoir de grains de café et essayez de moudre. Si le moulin
fonctionne correctement, placez le sélecteur du niveau de moulage dans sa
position initiale. Si ce n’est pas le cas, répétez le processus jusqu’a ce qu’il
fonctionne correctement. Effectuez plusieurs cycles de « Nettoyage/Ringage »
apres avoir utilisé le nettoyant pour broyeurs.

Avertissements

1. Réservoir de grains de café vide

Lorsque « S, s’allume, cela veut dire que le réservoir de grains de café est
vide. Remplissez le réservoir.

2. Café double

Lorsque le bouton Café double « X2 » s’allume, cela signifie que la fonction Café
double est activée. La machine a café préparera deux cafés.

La machine a café ne préparera pas le deuxieme café si le réservoir de grains de
café est vidé pendant la préparation du premier café.

3. Couvercle ouvert

Lorsque « J. s’allume, cela signifie que le couvercle droit est ouvert : fermez-le.

4. Réservoir d’eau vide

Lorsque I'icone « 0. s’allume, cela signifie que le réservoir d’eau est vide ou
manque d’eau : remplissez-le.
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5. Infuseur non installée

Lorsque « % » s’allume, cela signifie que I'infuseur n’est pas installé : vous devez

I'installer correctement.

6. Réservoir de résidus

Lorsque « » s’allume, cela signifie que le réservoir de résidus de café n’est
pas correctement placé ou installé ou qu’il est plein et doit étre vidé.

Videz le réservoir de résidus de café toutes les 8 tasses de café ou si vous ne
I'utilisez pas pendant une longue période.

7. Détartrage

=

Lorsque « ¥ » s’allume, cela signifie que la machine a café doit &tre détartrée.

8. Avertissement de manque d’eau dans les conduits internes

(i i | y A . i 5
Lorsque «L___J» s’allume sur le panneau de contrble, cela signifie qu’il
manque de I'eau dans les conduits internes de la machine a café. Assurez-vous

qu’il y a de I'’eau dans le réservoir et qu’il est correctement installé. Appuyez sur «

S ) . , . .
GG pour redémarrer la pompe et expulser I'air accumulé, ce qui permet a
I’eau de s’écouler dans le conduit interne.

5. NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

L'entretien quotidien est important pour prolonger la durée de vie de la machine
a café et obtenir de meilleurs résultats.

Composants Entretien Autres
Retirez I'unité d'infusion et lavez-la a Pour nettoyer I'unité d’infusion,
Infuseur I’eau courante, puis enlevez les vous pouvez utiliser une pastille de
résidus de café. Nettoyez I'unité a la nettoyage pour machine a café :
main tous les 3 jours. retirez I'unité, placez une pastille a
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Ne nettoyez pas la partie inférieure
et la partie centrale de I'unité
d’élaboration avec de I'huile

lubrifiante. Ne la nettoyez pas au
lave-vaisselle.

I'intérieur, remettez I'unité dans la
machine a café et préparez un
Expresso avec la quantité
maximale de café.

Retirez ensuite I'unité d’élaboration
et nettoyez les résidus de produit a
la main.

Tige mousseur a
lait

1. Un nettoyage en temps opportun
est nécessaire aprés chaque
utilisation de la fonction mousse de
lait. Méthodes de nettoyage : Utiliser
la méthode de fabrication de la
mousse de lait pour absorber
directement I'eau et nettoyer.

2. Retirez et rincez le mousseur a lait
apres chaque utilisation quotidienne.

Peut étre utilisé avec des
pastilles/liquides de nettoyage
professionnels pour résidus de lait.

Plateau
d’égouttage et
réservoir de
résidus de café

Retirez le plateau d’égouttage et le
réservoir de résidus de café,
rincez-les a I’eau courante et
essuyez-les avec un chiffon.

Nettoyez-les au moins tous les deux
jours.

Réservoir d’eau

Rincez le réservoir a I'eau courante
tous les 3 jours. Videz-le si vous ne
I'utilisez pas pendant une longue
période.

Réservoir de grains
de café/moulin

Nettoyez le réservoir de grains de
café chaque semaine. Utilisez un
chiffon doux et sec pour essuyer la
graisse et les résidus de café a
I’intérieur de I'appareil.

S’il y a beaucoup de graisse a
I'intérieur du réservoir de grains de
café, il est possible qu’il y ait trop de
graisse dans le moulin.
Nettoyez soigneusement le moulin
en cas de problemes de moulage.

Pour nettoyer le réservoir de grains
de café et le moulin, vous pouvez
utiliser un nettoyant de moulins
pour machines a café : versez le
produit a I'intérieur du réservoir et
préparez un Expresso avec la
quantité maximale de café.
Nettoyez ensuite le réservoir a la
main.

Café moulu

Quvrez le couvercle droit,
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retirez I'unité d’infusion et
nettoyez chaque semaine le
canal du café moulu a I'aide
d’un chiffon doux.

Démontage des piéces pour le nettoyage Img. 15
1. Tirez le réservoir d’eau vers le haut et retirez-le.
2. Tirez le couvercle droit vers I'extérieur.

3. Appuyez la ou la fleche bleue de l'image 15 lindique et retirez I'unité
d’infusion.

4. Soulevez légerement le plateau d’égouttage et retirez-le.
1. Replacez le réservoir d’eau dans la machine a café. Img. 16

2. Poussez l'unité d’infusion jusqu’a ce que vous entendiez un «clic», comme
indiqué sur I'image 16.

3. Poussez le plateau d’égouttage vers I'intérieur pour le mettre en place.
Attention :

- Lorsque vous replacez I'unité d’infusion, vous entendrez un «clic» ; si vous ne
’entendez pas, démonter de nouveau I'unité et réinsérez-la.

- Assurez-vous que le réservoir d’eau est complétement inséré. Si ce n’est pas le
cas, poussez le réservoir d’eau vers le bas jusqu’a ce gu’il s’emboite.

6. RESOLUTION DE PROBLEMES

En cas de chute ou de mauvais fonctionnement, débranchez immédiatement
I'appareil. En cas d’une erreur mécanique de I'appareil, veuillez contacter votre
service agréeé.
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Num

Problem

Num

Possible cause

Solution

L’écran du panneau de
controle affiche I'icone
du réservoir d’eau.

1.1

Le réservoir d’eau est
vide.

Remplissez le réservoir
d’eau et insérez-le dans
I’appareil.

1.2

Capteur de niveau d'eau
nécessite un calibrage

Lorsque la machine est
en veille :
1. Retirez le réservoir
d'eau.

2. Retirez I'autocollant du
bouton de réinitialisation
du capteur de niveau
d'eau - sur le coin du
réservoir d'eau.

3. Appuyez longuement
pendant 6 secondes sur
le bouton de
réinitialisation.

4. Débranchez I'appareil
pour |'éteindre.

5. Rebranchez et allumez
la machine apres 10
secondes.

6. Insérez le réservoir
d'eau rempli d'eau.

L'écran affiche une
"ligne carrée en cours
d'exécution”. Malgré
I'appui sur le bouton
de sortie, aucune eau

n'est distribuée.

21

Le réservoir d'eau est
mal installé.

Bien insérer le réservoir
d'eau : enfoncez-le
complétement, en

poussant sur le dessous

jusqu'a ce qu'il soit en
place.

2.2

L'eau n'arrive pas a la
pompe.

Ouvrir le panneau arriere
et injecter de I'eau dans
la pompe a eau : cette
manipulation doit étre
effectuée avec
précaution et de
préférence par un
technicien, en suivant les
instructions du guide de
maintenance.

2.3

Le tube interne est
bouché.

Faire vérifier les tubes
internes : contactez le
service aprés-vente.
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L'écran affiche une
ligne carrée continue,
mais lorsque vous
appuyez sur
Réglages/ Quitter,
I'icéne ne disparait
pas lors de la
distribution de 'eau.

3.1

Les cables du
débitmetre d’eau sont
lachés ou le débitmetre
d’eau est cassé.

Veuillez contacter votre
service agréeé.

Café aqueux/ léger.

41

Moulage tres fin.

Tournez le sélecteur du

niveau de moulage pour

obtenir un moulage plus
épais.

4.2

Apres avoir rempli le
réservoir avec des
grains de café torréfiés
ou huileux, les lames du
moulin sont collantes et
le café n’est pas moulu.

Augmentez le niveau du
moulage ou contactez
votre service agréé.

4.3

Les résidus et les grains
de café humides
bloquent le moulin.

Retirez les grains de café
humides, nettoyez le
réservoir et insérez les
grains de café secs/le
nettoyant pour moulins.

Le café ne sort pas.

5.1

Le réservoir d’eau n’est
pas correctement
installé.

Installez correctement le
réservoir a I'intérieur de la
machine a café.

5.2

Le filtre est bloqué.

Nettoyez ou changez le
filtre..

5.3

Les conduits internes de
la machine a café sont
obstrués.

Détartrez la machine a
café. Si le probleme
persiste, veuillez
contacter votre service
agréeé.

Le moulin ne
fonctionne pas.

6.1

Le moulin est bloqué
par des objets
étrangers.

Retirez les objets
étrangers du moulin. Si le
probléme persiste,
veuillez contacter votre
service agréé.

6.2

Les céables du moulin
sont lachés.

veuillez contacter votre
service agréé.

FR
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Le moteur du moulin est

veuillez contacter votre

6.3 . . .
casseé. service agréé.
. veuillez contacter votre
71 Transformateur cassé. . 1
s . service agréé.
7 L’unité d’infusion ne
fonctionne pas. , . )
70 Le micro-interrupteur veuillez contacter votre
’ est cassé. service agréé.
s Retirez I'obstruction du
Le mousseur a lait est s
8.1 . mousseur a lait et
obstrué.
nettoyez-le.
8 Le lait ne mousse pas.
Le lait utilisé ne convient Utilisez du lait riche en
8.2 pas pour mousser. matiere grasse.

7. SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

Puissance : 1100 - 1350 W

Voltage et fréquence : 220 - 240 V, 50/60 Hz

Les spécifications techniques peuvent étre modifiées sans notification préalable
afin d’améliorer la qualité du produit.

8. RECYCLAGE DES EQUIPEMENTS ELECTRIQUES ET

ELECTRONIQUES

)¢

Ce symbole indique que, conformément a la réglementation en vigueur,
le produit et/ou la batterie doivent étre éliminés séparément des déchets
municipaux. Lorsque ce produit atteint la fin de sa vie utile, vous devez
retirer les piles ou batteries et les apporter a un point de collecte désigné

par les autorités locales.

Pour obtenir des informations détaillées sur la maniére la plus adéquate de vous
défaire de vos appareils électriques et électroniques et/ou des batteries

correspondantes, vous devez contacter les autorités locales.
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Le respect des directives susmentionnées contribuera a la protection de
I’environnement.
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